Mr. Guy R. Horn Vice President - Nuclear Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 499 Columbus, NE 68602-0499

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - WITHDRAWAL OF LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST (TAC NO. M87728)

Dear Mr. Horn:

By letter dated August 31, 1993, the Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) applied for amendment to Facility Operating License No. DPR-46 for the Cooper Nuclear Station (CNS). The proposed changes would have modified the facility technical specifications pertaining to the standby gas treatment system, secondary containment, and primary containment isolation valves.

Subsequently, NPPD determined that it would not pursue this issue; and, in a telephone conversation on September 14, 1995, between Mr. Robert Godley of your staff and me, Mr. Godley confirmed that NPPD planned to withdraw the amendment. Unless you notify us that our understanding is incorrect by October 2, 1995, we will consider the application as withdrawn and will file a Notice of Withdrawal of Application for Amendment to Facility Operating License with the Office of the Federal Register for publication and close this action.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By:

James R. Hall, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III/IV Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

cc: See next page

DISTRIBUTION Docket File PDIV-1 r/f

ACRS(4)

PUBLIC JRoe WBeckner OGC JDyer, RIV JRHall TClark EAdensam

NRC FILE CENTER COPY

0

Document Name: COO87728.WDL

OFC	(A)LA:PD4-1	PM: PD4-1
NAME	TClark JLC	RHall: swift
DATE	9119195	91/9/95

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

9509220039 950918 PDR ADOCK 05000298 PDS -0047



UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

September 19, 1995

Mr. Guy R. Horn Vice President - Nuclear Nebraska Public Power District P. O. Box 499 Columbus, NE 68602-0499

SUBJECT: COOPER NUCLEAR STATION - WITHDRAWAL OF LICENSE AMENDMENT REQUEST (TAC NO. M87728)

Dear Mr. Horn:

By letter dated August 31, 1993, the Nebraska Public Power District (NPPD) applied for amendment to Facility Operating License No. DPR-46 for the Cooper Nuclear Station (CNS). The proposed changes would have modified the facility technical specifications pertaining to the standby gas treatment system, secondary containment, and primary containment isolation valves.

Subsequently, NPPD determined that it would not pursue this issue; and, in a telephone conversation on September 14, 1995, between Mr. Robert Godley of your staff and me, Mr. Godley confirmed that NPPD planned to withdraw the amendment. Unless you notify us that our understanding is incorrect by October 2, 1995, we will consider the application as withdrawn and will file a Notice of Withdrawal of Application for Amendment to Facility Operating License with the Office of the Federal Register for publication and close this action.

Sincerely,

Jen L. Hall

James R. Hall, Senior Project Manager Project Directorate IV-1 Division of Reactor Projects III/IV Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-298

cc: See next page

Mr. Guy R. Horn Nebraska Public Power Company

cc:

Mr. John R McPhail, General Counsel Nebraska Public Power District P. 0. Box 499 Columbus, NE 68602-0499

Nebraska Public Power District ATTN: Mr. John Mueller, Site Manager P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321

Randolph Wood, Director Nebraska Department of Environmental Control P. O. Box 98922 Lincoln, NE 68509-8922

Mr. Larry Bohlken, Chairman Nemaha County Board of Commissioners Nemaha County Courthouse 1824 N Street Auburn, NE 68305

Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P. O. Box 218 Brownville, NE 68321

Regional Administrator, Region IV U.S. Muclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

Ms. Cheryl Rogers, LLRW Program Manager Division of Radiological Health Nebraska Department of Health 301 Centennial Mall, South P. O. Box 95007 Lincoln, NE 68509-5007

Mr. Ronald A. Kucera, Department Director of Intergovernmental Cooperation Department of Natural Resources P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Cooper Nuclear Station

Lincoln Electric System ATTN: Mr. Ron Stoddard 11th & O Streets Lincoln, NE 68508

Midwest Power ATTN: James C. Parker, Sr. Engineer 907 Walnut Street P. O. Box 657 Des Moines, IA 50303

Nebraska Public Power District ATTN: Mr. Robert C. Godley, Nuclear Licensing & Safety Manager P. O. Box 98 Brownville, NE 68321